

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RICKY KNIGHT and  
BILLY “TWO FEATHERS” JONES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LESLIE THOMPSON and  
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ERIC SCHNAPPER  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167  
schnapp@uw.edu

MARK SABEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SABEL LAW FIRM, L.L.C.  
P.O. Box 231348  
Montgomery, AL 36123  
(334) 546-2161  
mksabel@mindspring.com

PETER FRUIN  
MAYNARD, COOPER & GALE, P.C.  
1901 6th Avenue North,  
Suite 2400  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 254-1000

RANDALL C. MARSHALL  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF ALABAMA, INC.  
P.O. Box 6179  
Montgomery, AL 36106  
(334) 265-2754

ROY S. HABER  
570 East 40th Street  
Eugene, OR 97405  
(541) 485-6418

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties To The Proceedings .....	ii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory Provision Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Pre- <i>Holt</i> Proceedings Below .....	6
C. The Decision in <i>Holt</i> .....	11
D. Proceedings on Remand .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	17
I. The Reissued Eleventh Circuit Decision Is Inconsistent With This Court's Deci- sion In <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> .....	18
II. Action By This Court Is Required To Bring The Eleventh Circuit Into Compli- ance With <i>Holt</i> and To Protect Vital Reli- gious Interests Throughout That Circuit...	25
III. Whether RLUIPA Entitles Native Ameri- can Inmates To Fulfill Their Religious Obligation To Wear Their Hair Long Is An Important and Recurring Issue That Warrants This Court's Review .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, August 5, 2015 .....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, August 5, 2015 .....	9a
Appendix C: Opinion of the District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, March 8, 2012 .....	38a
Appendix D: Recommendation of the Magis- trate Judge, District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, July 11, 2011 .....	42a
Appendix E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals, November 4, 2015 .....	77a
Appendix F: Photograph of Douglas “Dark Horns” Bailey, Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 7A.....	80a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	5, 25
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	5
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 349 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	25
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1510 (2012).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)).....	24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 2012 WL 994481 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 27, 2012).....	13
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 240 F.Supp.2d 566 (W.D. Va. 2003).....	25
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 5
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) .....	2, 5
REGULATION	
28 C.F.R. § 551.4 .....	8
BRIEFS	
Brief of Alabama, <i>et al.</i> , as Amici Curiae Sup- porting Respondents, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> .....	12, 14, 15
Brief Opposing A Writ of Certiorari, <i>Holt v.</i> <i>Hobbs</i> .....	13
Brief for Respondent, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> .....	12, 13
Brief for the United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants .....	18, 25
Supplemental Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants and Urging Reversal .....	16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER

Bureau of Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, NCJ 238978, *Jails in Indian Country, 2011* (2012)..... 28

Walter Echo-Hawk, *Native Worship in American Prisons*, 19.4 CULTURAL SURVIVAL Q. (1995).....28
